

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its
component U.S. Special Operations Command,
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

.....X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO DOCUMENTS WITHHELD BY CIA AND DOD,
AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE ACLU'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Information Withheld by CIA and DOD Has Not Been Officially Acknowledged	1
B. CIA and DOD Properly Provided a Glomar Response to the ACLU’s Requests for Information Pertaining to “the Factual Basis for the Killing of “Samir Khan and Abdulrahman al-Aulaqi	3
C. Legal Analysis Can Be Withheld Under FOIA If Its Disclosure Would Reveal Classified, Statutorily Protected or Privileged Information.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ACLU v. CIA, 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011).....3

ACLU v. CIA, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)3

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
No. 10-1469 (D.D.C.)2

ACLU v. Department of Defense,
339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)6

Colby v. Halperin,
656 F.2d 70 (4th Cir. 1981)7

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)7

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)7

In re U.S. Department of Defense,
848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7

New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice,
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)5

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....3, 6

Stillman v. Central Intelligence Agency,
319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)7

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)8

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....1, 5, 6

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....3
